## Town of Liberty Grove Resolution 14-08 Resolution Creating Utility District Pursuant to Wis. Stats. Sec. 66.0827

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Wis. Stats. Sec. 66.0827, upon due notice, a hearing was held before the Town Board of the Town of Liberty Grove, Wisconsin on November 5, 2008, regarding creating a Utility District, to encompass that portion of the Town described as follows:

All of Section 32, T. 32N R. 28E and the boundaries of the following parcels to the north of and contiguous to said Section 32: all parcel identification numbers beginning with prefix # 018-02-293228\_\_\_: 42H1, 42I, 42J, 42K, 42L, 42C, 42M1, 43B, 43C, 43E, 43F, 43G, 43H, 43I1, 43J, 43K, 43L, 43M, 43N, 43P, 43Q, 43R, 43S, 43T, 43U, 43V.

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board at that hearing heard public comment regarding the establishment of such Utility District, and reviewed information and advice regarding the establishment of such Utility District by Town Staff and consultants; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has determined that the properties, and their owners and occupants, within the area of the proposed Utility District are serviced by utilities and improvements which are not currently available to the rest of the Town, and that the provision of such services by the Town requires the establishment of a separate Utility District for the effective and efficient provision of such services and care of the necessary improvements, and the imposition of taxes, fees or assessments as may be appropriate to provide for the same;

**NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** by the Town Board of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin, that Utility District No. 1 of the Town of Liberty Grove be and hereby is established, such Utility District to comprise the area described in this Resolution, and to have all the power and authority as is granted to Utility Districts under Wisconsin law;

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** Fred Keith Bridenhagen, Fred Anderson and Jeff Johnson are hereby appointed Commissioners of Utility District No. 1 of the Town of Liberty Grove, Wisconsin, to have all the power and authority of such commissioners as is granted under Wisconsin law, until further action of the Town Board.

Dated this 5 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2008	
By:Chairman	By: Supervisor
By:Supervisor	By:Supervisor
By: Supervisor	

## **CERTIFICATION:**

I, Walter L. Kalms, Clerk/Administrator of the Town of Liberty Grove, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a Resolution that was adopted on the\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2008 by the Town of Liberty Grove Board of Supervisors.